



Vluchtelingenwerk Vlaanderen vzw/asbl

100% for a human asylum policy

75 Rue Botanique
1210 Brussels
02/22544 00
info@vluchtelingenwerk.be
<http://www.vluchtelingenwerk.be>
[PDF version](#)



Make a donation

Project info

Mission

Vluchtelingenwerk Vlaanderen (Flemish Refugee Action) supports people fleeing war, violence or persecution. Vluchtelingenwerk works closely with about 30 member organisations and can count on hundreds of volunteers. Together they lobby policy-makers and raise awareness with the wider public. Its work is diverse and ranges from high quality reception, housing and education, to employment and integration. Vluchtelingenwerk supports everyone who supports refugees and asylum seekers.



What do they do?

Defend the right to seek asylum

Everybody who lives in fear of violence, persecution or war has the right to refuge. Vluchtelingenwerk raises awareness of the global plight of refugees. Using powerful stories and accurate information, Vluchtelingenwerk explains why people flee and demonstrates how Europe and Belgium can best protect refugees.

Protect the rights of anyone who seeks asylum in our country

Vluchtelingenwerk acts as a watchdog, monitoring the treatment of asylum seekers and refugees in our country. Universal human rights lie at the heart of everything it does. The organization evaluates asylum policies, makes recommendations for improvement and, if needed, takes legal action to ensure the rights of these vulnerable groups are protected. Furthermore, Vluchtelingenwerk protects and enhances refugees' opportunities for integration in our society.



Support to everyone who supports refugees and asylum seekers

Training sessions, analysis, and the Refugee Info Desk are only some examples of how Vluchtelingenwerk supports lawyers, social workers and volunteers. The organization also develops a range of tools and methodologies that can be used by teachers and aid workers.

Work in partnership to protect refugees

Vluchtelingenwerk is a movement. It rallies organizations and individuals and creates momentum to make a real difference for refugees and asylum seekers. With 36 members and 35 voluntary groups, Vluchtelingenwerk raises its voice, endeavours to improve service delivery and develops policy recommendations. It brings people together, creating opportunities for encounters and dialogue.

What you can do to help?

> Volunteer with us

You don't mind rolling up your sleeves? You can join one of our grassroots volunteering groups or join us in our office in Brussels. Monitor our job opportunities on vluchtelingenwerk.be/vacatures or register to become a volunteer on vluchtelingenwerk.be/word-vrijwilliger.

> Take action

Organise a welcoming initiative and register it online on gastvrijegemeente.be. Join our Refugee Chefs or Tour Guides and experience an unforgettable Team Day with your colleagues (vluchtelingenwerk.be/teamdagen).

> Donate

As a not-for-profit organisation we need your support more than ever to ensure our independence and high-quality service delivery. A one-off donation? A monthly gift? The proceeds of a birthday party? Every cent counts.

- 40 euro will help 20 asylum seekers in our Startpunt where we offer soup and information to asylum seekers on their first day in Belgium
- 100 euro provides a young refugee with an unforgettable summer camp
- 250 euro allows a team of experts to answer all sorts of questions from lawyers, social assistants and volunteers who are helping refugees.

> Follow us

Do you want to stay abreast of our latest news, training or job opportunities? Register to receive our monthly newsletter and follow us on social media.

General information

Board of directors	Anne Van Lancker, Leo Dykmans, Paul Pataer, Tetje De Boer, Liefke Dolmans, Karen Metz, Alketa Molla, Koen Umans, Alejandro Alba.
Daily management	Rein Antonissen and Charlotte Vandycke
Founded in	1987
Number of full-time equivalent employees (FTE)	16,6
Number of volunteers	150
Account number(s)	BE06 5230 8056 2922 - please mention 'via donorinfo.be'
Fiscal certificate	Will be issued for donations reaching a total amount of 40 € during the calendar year
Newsletter	e-fugee, monthly

Financial information

2019

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by Mazars, auditor IBR-IRE.

Costs 2019

Total = 1.821.392 € (100%)

Proceeds 2019

Total = 1.798.338 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	266.880 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	943.190 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	11.516 €	Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	40.890 €	Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	293.486 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	80.216 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	1.117.238 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	43.523 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	744.908 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	14.006 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	29.965 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	33.852 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	59 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2019	1.821.392 €	Total proceeds 2019	1.798.338 €
		Balance: -23.054 €	

Assets 2019

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	691.685 €	Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	613.857 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	1.296.924 €	Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	1.374.752 €
Total assets 2019	1.988.609 €	Total liabilities 2019	1.988.609 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2019 are -77.828 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2018

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by Mazars, auditor IRE-IBR.

Costs 2018

Total=2.085.903 € (100%)

Proceeds 2018

Total=1.887.411 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	224.970 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	840.186 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	6.343 €	Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	52.258 €	Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	291.140 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	52.482 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	1.222.548 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	46.100 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	963.311 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	185.622 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	8.920 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	31.067 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	45.762 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	365 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	2.241 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2018	2.085.903 €	Total proceeds 2018	1.887.411 €
		Balance: -198.492 €	

Assets 2018

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	731.849 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	1.519.839 €
Total assets 2018	2.251.687 €

Liabilities 2018

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	636.910 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	1.614.777 €
Total liabilities 2018	2.251.687 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2018 are -94.938 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2017

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by Mazars, auditor IBR-IRE.

Costs 2017

Total=2.419.307 € (100%)

Proceeds 2017

Total=2.390.171 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	315.183 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	803.043 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	2.899 €	Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	123.560 €	Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	284.585 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	60.130 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	1.584.774 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	60.784 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	1.463.602 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	8.935 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	47.461 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	33.165 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	407 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	5.422 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	15.528 €
Total costs 2017	2.419.307 €	Total proceeds 2017	2.390.171 €
		Balance: -29.136 €	

Assets 2017

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	764.336 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	2.698.662 €
Total assets 2017	3.462.998 €

Liabilities 2017

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	835.402 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	2.627.596 €
Total liabilities 2017	3.462.998 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2017 are 71.066 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2016

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by Mazars, auditor IBR-IRE.

Costs 2016

Total=2.732.209€(100%)

Proceeds 2016

Total=2.698.764€(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	379.952 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	695.427 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	16.340 €	Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	103.919 €	Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	339.759 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	35.410 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	1.780.801 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	61.860 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	1.926.246 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	10.947 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	40.009 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	36.883 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	1.085 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	1.748 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	588 €
Total costs 2016	2.732.209 €	Total proceeds 2016	2.698.764 €
		Balance: -33.445 €	

Assets 2016

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	811.774 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	3.218.110 €
Total assets 2016	4.029.884 €

Liabilities 2016

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	864.538 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	3.165.346 €
Total liabilities 2016	4.029.884 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2016 are 52.764 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2015

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by Mazars, auditor IBR-IRE.

Costs 2015

Total=2.412.129€ (100%)

Proceeds 2015

Total=2.722.111€ (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	252.690€	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	594.559€
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	5.177€	Legacies ⁷³	0€
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	41.033€	Membership fees ⁷³	0€
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	228.970€	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	24.798€
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	1.523.985€	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0€
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	289.750€	Public subsidies ⁷³	1.890.499€
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	31.556€	Tombola ⁷⁰	0€
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	318€	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	36.033€
Financial costs ⁶⁵	36.206€	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	183€
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	2.444€	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	176.038€
Total costs 2015	2.412.129€	Total proceeds 2015	2.722.111€
		Balance: 309.982€	

Assets 2015

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	855.548€
Current assets ^{29/58}	2.902.409€
Total assets 2015	3.757.957€

Liabilities 2015

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	897.985€
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	2.859.972€
Total liabilities 2015	3.757.957€

The available amounts on 31/12/2015 are 42.437€. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2014

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by Mazars Bedrijfsrevisoren, auditor IBR-IRE.

Costs 2014

Total=2.449.588€ (100%)

Proceeds 2014

Total=2.453.964€ (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	264.600 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	72.796 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	3.788 €	Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	110.785 €	Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	156.306 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	9.504 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	1.655.217 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	59.614 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	2.223.361 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	291 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	144.186 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	34.731 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	549 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	164.257 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	3.567 €
Total costs 2014	2.449.588 €	Total proceeds 2014	2.453.964 €
		Balance: 4.376 €	

Assets 2014

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	896.924 €	Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	588.002 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	1.841.150 €	Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	2.150.071 €
Total assets 2014	2.738.074 €	Total liabilities 2014	2.738.073 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2014 are -308.921 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2013

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by Mazars, auditors.

Costs 2013

Total=2.382.396€ (100%)

Proceeds 2013

Total=2.390.576€ (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	304.527€	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	28.227€
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	4.794€	Legacies ⁷³	0€
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	0€	Membership fees ⁷³	0€
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	185.512€	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	7.005€
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	1.796.988€	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0€
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	52.396€	Public subsidies ⁷³	1.864.676€
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0€	Tombola ⁷⁰	0€
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	212€	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	481.331€
Financial costs ⁶⁵	32.769€	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	556€
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	5.198€	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	8.781€
Total costs 2013	2.382.396€	Total proceeds 2013	2.390.576€
		Balance: 8.180€	

Assets 2013

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	939.789€
Current assets ^{29/58}	1.529.066€
Total assets 2013	2.468.855€

Liabilities 2013

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	584.432€
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	1.884.423€
Total liabilities 2013	2.468.855€

The available amounts on 31/12/2013 are -355.357€. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2012

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by Mazars, auditors.

Costs 2012

Total=2.647.489€ (100%)

Proceeds 2012

Total=2.750.593€ (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	501.744 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	68.471 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	61.185 €	Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	12.884 €	Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	179.655 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	2.963 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	1.865.119 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	15.650 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	2.121.083 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	3.064 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	451.415 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	3.120 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	1.308 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	5.068 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	105.353 €
Total costs 2012	2.647.489 €	Total proceeds 2012	2.750.593 €
		Balance: 103.104 €	

Assets 2012

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	875.109 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	2.760.167 €
Total assets 2012	3.635.276 €

Liabilities 2012

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	576.251 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	3.059.025 €
Total liabilities 2012	3.635.276 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2012 are -298.858 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2011

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by Mazars, auditors.

Costs 2011

Total=2.359.179€ (100%)

Proceeds 2011

Total=2.476.303€ (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	311.237 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	65.123 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	9.296 €	Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	2.944 €	Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	169.191 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	4.427 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	1.848.663 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	16.041 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	2.059.034 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	74 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	341.423 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	1.382 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	6.296 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	351 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2011	2.359.179 €	Total proceeds 2011	2.476.303 €
		Balance: 117.124 €	

Assets 2011

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	24.286 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	1.515.209 €
Total assets 2011	1.539.495 €

Liabilities 2011

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	473.146 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	1.066.349 €
Total liabilities 2011	1.539.495 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2011 are 448.860 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.